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Application No: CH/07/0434 Received: 31-May-2007 
Location: 57, Bradbury Lane, Hednesford. 
Description:  Residential development - Three detached dwellings and two semi 
detached five in total (demolition of existing dwelling) 
(resubmission of planning application CH/07/0032) 
Application Type: Full Planning Application 
RECOMMENDATION   Approve Subject to Conditions 
Reasons for the Grant of Permission 
The proposed development complies in all material respects with the relevant 
policies in the Development Plan (DP) and (where applicable) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) comprising:- 
 
DPLB8: Design Principles of New Built Development 
DPLDCP6: Space about Dwellings 
DPLH5: Infill Development 
SPG1: Residential Extensions Design Guide 
SPG2: Staffordshire Residential Design Guide 
 
1.B2 Standard Time Limit 
2.The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the deposited  
plans and drawings with any minor changes being agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to their implementation. 
           
Reason 
  
For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in    
accordance with the approved plans and details and in compliance with the 
requirements of Policy B8 of the Adopted Local Plan. 
 
3.Concurrent with the proposed development being brought into use, the existing site 
access made redundant as a consequence of the development hereby permitted by 
this consent and as shown on drawing ‘Existing Site Layout and Levels’ dated 7th 
November 2006, shall be permanently closed and the access crossing reinstated as 
footway with full height kerb in accordance with details to be first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
 
To comply with Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan (1996 – 2011) 
Policies T13; and in the interests of highway safety. To avoid a proliferation of 
redundant accesses. 
 
 
4.Before the proposed development is brought into use, the visibility splays shown on 
drawing ‘Proposed Site Plan’ dated 11th April 07 shall be provided. The visibility 
splay shall thereafter be kept free of all obstructions to visibility over a height of 
600mm above the adjacent carriageway level. 
 
 Reason 
 



To comply with Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan (1996 – 2011)   
Policies T13; and in the interests of highway safety.  
 
5.C9   Surfacing of Access Drive 
6.E1   Tree & Hedge Retention 
7.J1   Sewage Disposal - Implementati 
8.Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General 
Permitted Development Order 1995, the dwelling shall not be extended nor any 
porch, garage or carport erected, nor any window inserted in any elevation of the 
proposed dwellings without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason  
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that such development would be likely to 
adversely affect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and the character of the area. 
It is considered to be in the public interest to require an application to enable the 
merits of any proposal to be assessed and to ensure compliance with Local Plan 
Policies B8: Design Principles of New Built Development. 
 
9.No construction work shall be undertaken on site outside of 08.00 to 18.00 hours 
on weekdays, 09.00 to 13.00 on a Saturday and at no time on a Sunday to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
 
To safeguard the general amenity of nearby residents and in compliance with the 
requirements of Policy B8 of the Adopted Local Plan. 
 
10.Before the proposed development is brought into use the parking and turning 
areas shall be provided and marked out and surfaced in a bound material in 
accordance with the approved plan ‘Proposed Site Plan’ dated 11th April 07the 
subject of this consent and thereafter be retained for the life of the development. 
    
Reason 
 
To comply with Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan (1996 – 2011) Policy 
T16; and Cannock Chase Local Plan(1997)Policy DCP5; and to safeguard the 
highway 
 
11.E10   Landscape Details Required 
12.F2   Walling Required 
13.H9   No Burning 
14.I4   Obscured Glazing 
15.E12 Landscape Implementation 
16.E15 Landscape Maintenance 
 
 
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
HIGHWAYS – No objection subject to conditions 
HEDNESFORD TOWN COUNCIL - No objection 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
LANDSCAPE – no objection 



ECOLOGIST –  Based on information supplied and site survey regarding bats, no 
objection 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours were notified and three letters of objection were received, two from 
same household, making the following points: 
- loss of quiet enjoyment, privacy, noise though existing hedge from cars parking, 
would  prefer a new wall 
- inconvenience from dust and noise during demolition and construction  
- congestion from extra traffic 
- house to be demolished is structurally sound 
- could be bats in the outbuildings 
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/07/0023 – Residential Development      Withdrawn 
 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The applicant seeks Full Planning Permission for 3 dwellings in the rear garden 
of a house fronting on to Bradbury Lane. Following discussions with officers the 
previous application was withdrawn and revised plans were submitted involving the 
demolition of the existing house, its replacement by a pair of semi detached houses 
at the front of the site and the access road to proceed into the site on their western 
side. There are many trees in the rear garden of the dwelling in question and a Tree 
Survey has been submitted with the application indicating which trees should be 
removed. 
 
1.2 The application was deferred at the meeting on 1st August 2007 pending the 
submission of a full bat survey. This has now been undertaken and there is no 
indication of bats on the site. This has been agreed by the Council’s Ecologist. 
 
1.3 The other main issues to be considered are the policy background, the design of 
the proposed development, the impact on neighbours, vehicular access and car 
parking, and resident’s objections. The site is surrounded by a residential area and 
so there would be little visual impact to the wider character of the area or street 
scene beyond the immediate neighbours. 
 
1.4 The site consists of garden land in a built up area, and so the proposal is viewed 
as infill development on a ‘brownfield’ site, and so there is no objection in principle. It 
is considered that the design and layout of the proposed houses is satisfactory. 
 
1.5 The proposed dwellings are located at least 23 metres from the rear of the 
houses on Mount Side Street, at least 19 metres from the side of  the end house in 
Mary Street, and at least 30 metres from the rear of houses on Bradbury Lane. The 
landing window in the side elevation of the most easterly plot would overlook the 
windows on the rear elevations of houses in Mount Side Street and so a condition 
should be attached requiring it to be in opaque glass. In addition, the applicant states 
that the existing hedge on the east side of the site and the 2 metre fences along the 
western and southern boundaries would be retained. These matters can be enforced 
by attaching suitable conditions to the permission, and it is considered that this would 
provide sufficient safeguards to avoid privacy or overbearing problems for adjoining 
neighbours. Hence, the proposals comply with the Council’s policy regarding space 
around dwellings. A condition can also be attached preventing any further extensions 



or windows to the proposed properties in the future without planning permission so 
that there cannot be overdevelopment or overlooking which would reduce the general 
amenity of neighbours. 
 
1.6 Regarding vehicular access and car parking, there would be 10 parking spaces ie 
2 per dwelling, with adequate turning space within the site. No objection is raised to 
the proposed access with sufficient visibility in both directions. Accordingly, highway 
matters are acceptable. 
  
1.7 Regarding the neighbour’s objections, the objection regarding noise from cars 
parking is acknowledged and it is proposed that a condition is attached requiring a 2 
metre wall to be built around the parking area and the access road. Regarding 
disturbance during construction, a condition can be attached limiting working hours. It 
is not accepted that 5 additional houses would cause traffic congestion. The 
structural condition of the existing house is not a relevant planning consideration. The 
applicant has submitted a Bat Survey and the Council’s Ecologist has been consulted 
and accepts the findings that although some foraging area will be lost to development 
this is insufficient to warrant a refusal of planning permission.. 
 
1.8 Human Rights Act 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an individual’s rights 
to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 
of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in 
the report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
 
1.9 Conclusion 
 
It is considered that with suitable planning conditions, the proposed development 
would have a satisfactory design, adequate access and parking, little impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring properties and as such, is acceptable. 
  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
  
Application No: CH/07/0599  Received: 04-Sep-2007 
Location: 8, Sunfield Road, Cannock 
Description:Amendment to approved scheme CH/07/0339 to increase width of 
extension by 400mm 
Application Type: Full Planning Application 
RECOMMENDATION   Approve Subject to Conditions 
Reasons for the Grant of Permission 
The proposed development complies in all material respects with the relevant 
policies in the Development Plan (DP) and (where applicable) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) comprising:- 
 
DPLB8: Design Principles of New Built Development 
DPLDCP6: Space about Dwellings 
SPD1: Car parking standards. 
 
1. D3   Materials to match 
2. NS4 Deposited Plans 
3. C16  Parking Spaces at Dwellings 



4. I3   Additional Fenestration 
5. I4   Obscured Glazing 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
  
Adjacent occupiers notified – 10 objections received on the following grounds: 
- builder intended to build to this size from the start and not to the approved plans, 
and carried on even when asked to stop by the Council.  It appears he has no regard 
for local residents and expects that permission will be granted. 
- 400mm may not seem a lot but it is an imposition on the streetscene 
- extension should not have been approved in the first place and causes loss of light, 
sunlight and view to neighbour.  
 
HISTORY 
  
CH/06/0687 – 1 dwelling adj 8 Sunfield Road – withdrawn 21/11/06 
CH/07/0031 – 1 dwelling adj 8 Sunfield Road – refused 19/2/07 (delegated decision) 
CH/07/0339 – 2 storey side extension – approved 20/6/07 (Committee decision) 
  
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This retrospective application seeks consent for a 2 storey side extension wider 
by 400mm than the extension already approved.     
   
1.2 The current consent related to an extension 3.6m wide and 10.6m deep, with a 
pitched roof the same height as the original roof.   The current application seeks a 
width of 4m.          
  
1.3 The site consists of a modern detached house with an integral garage standing 
on a corner plot.   It faces Sunfield Road with a side elevation facing Waveney 
Grove, a cul de sac, over a side garden which is 8m wide.     
   
1.4 A previous proposal to erect a bungalow on the side garden was refused due to 
its prominence in the street scene, poorly related to and out of character with the 
surrounding area. This projected a further 3m towards the highway than the current 
application.           
  
1.5 The current extension, now largely constructed, meets the Council’s spatial 
separation distances from surrounding dwellings and only projects marginally nearer 
to the highway than the nearest parts of adjacent dwellings, many of which stand at 
an angle to the highway frontage.   It still provides parking in accordance with Council 
policy.   Its visual impact on the streetscene as a result of the increased width is not 
considered so detrimental that a refusal could be substantiated.  There is no impact 
on light to neighbouring properties.  
  
HUMAN RIGHTS 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.   The proposals could potentially interfere with an individual’s rights 
to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 
of the First Protocol, however the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
  
CONCLUSION 
 



Approval is recommended. 
  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
 
 
Application No: CH/07/0573 Received: 22-Aug-2007 
Location: Land between 53 - 57, Gorsey Lane, Cannock 
Description: Residential Development (Outline including layout and access) 
Application Type: Outline Planning APP 
RECOMMENDATION   Approve Subject to Conditions 
Reasons for the Grant of Permission 
The proposed development complies in all material respects with the relevant 
policies in the Development Plan (DP) and (where applicable) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) comprising:- 
 
DPLB8: Design Principles of New Built Development 
DPLH5: Infill Development 
SPD1: Car parking standards. 
SPG2: Staffordshire Residential Design Guide 
 
1.A1   Time Limit -Outline Permission 
2.A5   Outline-siting & access 
3.C12  Turning Space 
4.E1   Tree & Hedge Retention 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- 
 
Landscape - No objections. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Site Notice/neighbour consultations, 41 standard letters and 2 individual letters 
received, objecting on the following grounds:- 
 
Overintensification of 53 Gorsey Lane 
Loss of trees and hedges 
Extensive change in appearance at a focal point in the lane 
Extension to neighbouring property not shown 
Loss of light 
Loss of privacy 
Loss of hedge 
Detrimental to highway safety 
Out of character with existing 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
CH/02/0645 Renewal of CH/99/0614 for residential development (outline) Approved 
18 December 2002 (Cttee) 
CH/99/0614 Residential development (outline) Approved 26 January, 2000 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application seeks outline planning consent for one detached dwelling with 
layout and access for approval, on land measuring  500 sq. m and which currently 
forms part of the curtailage of no. 53 Gorsey Lane.  The plot is 8m wide at the front 



narrowing to 5m at the rear and has a depth of 62m and is level throughout.. The 
area in which the plot is situated is residential, characterized by detached properties 
with larger than average gardens. There is a laurel hedge on the western boundary 
of the site, and some comparatively small fir trees along the front boundary, 
immediately to the rear of the footpath.  
 
1.2 There have been two previous consents in outline on this site. Policy H5, Infill 
Development, states that there will be opportunity for infilling, and minor 
consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas subject to the 
amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area not being adversely 
affected. It is considered that the size of the site is sufficient to accommodate a 
dwelling as shown whilst meeting the Council's spatial guidelines in respect of new 
dwellings. 
 
1.3 With regard to the objections raised, it is not considered that the development of 
the plot would be over intensive, and that the character of the area and amenity of 
neighbouring properties would be maintained. The loss of trees and hedges is 
minimal, and conditions recommended to obtain the retention of the laurel hedge,  
and specified trees within the site. It is not considered that the site is particularly 
prominent, being at the same level as surrounding properties and the dwelling is 
proposed to be sited in a similar position to those around it. With regard to the 
extension to the rear of the neighbouring property, this has been shown on the 
revised block plan, and was included in the consideration of the application. The 
erection of a dwelling in the position shown would enable spatial guidelines to be met 
and would not prejudice the amenity of the neighbouring property or cause loss of 
light and amenity. The provision of a single, additional domestic access would not 
prejudice highway safety to an unacceptable degree. 
  
1.4 Human Rights Implications 
 
The proposals contained in the report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application accords 
with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to secure the proper 
planning of the area in the public interest. 
 
1.5 Conclusions 
 
The site has had outline consent for residential development on two previous 
occasions.  The access and siting shown demonstrates that a single property can be 
accommodated within the site whilst meeting spatial guidelines. No new 
circumstances have arisen since the previous permission, and approval is 
recommended.  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Applications Recommended For Approval 
 
  
Application No: CH/07/0663 Received: 14-Sep-2007 
Location:  83, Fernwood Drive, Rugeley 
Description: Change of use from doctor's surgey (D1) to restaurant and cafe (A3) 
Application Type: Full Planning Application 
RECOMMENDATION   Approve Subject to Conditions 
Reasons for the Grant of Permission 



The proposed development complies in all material respects with the relevant 
policies in the Development Plan (DP) and (where applicable) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) comprising:- 
 
DPLS4:Local Shopping Provision 
 
1.B2 Standard Time Limit 
2.NS4 Deposited Plans 
3.H10  Fume Extraction 
4.H4   External Storage 
5.The premises shall not be open for business outside the hours of 7.30am to 
5.30pm Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays or Public Holidays.   
Reason: To ensure that the use supports the vitality and viability of the existing retail 
units in Fernwood Drive Shopping Centre and avoids an adverse impact on 
residential amenity in accordance with Local Plan Policy S4. 
 
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
  
Staffordshire Police – proposal should address crime reduction objectives. 
Rugeley Town Council – no objections 
  
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
  
Environmental Health – no objections but recommend personal consent and hours 
condition. 
  
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
  
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  2 individual letters and a further 
letter accompanied by 25 standard letters from local residents together with a petition 
of 9 signatures of business occupiers of Fernwood Drive received all objecting on the 
following grounds: 
- already 5 food outlets and an additional one would not benefit the shopping parade 
whatsoever, it would continue the negative cumulative impact on local shopping 
provision and local residents amenity 
- as a business community should be actively promoting new and alternative forms of 
retail business not creating an environment where the vitality of the shopping parade 
is being unbalanced. A change of use to A1 retail would be welcomed 
- it would worsen the current problems the area faces with unsociable teenage 
behaviour, noise, disturbance and litter and intimidation of general public 
- if approved this would go against the 3 previous refusals for change of use to 
restaurant/takeaway 
- existing problem of over congestion of visitors within the same period and 
inadequate parking 
- shopping precinct becomes quiet during the day due to lack of retail trades but 
attracts a significant number of customers between 4.30-7.30pm 
 
  
HISTORY 
 199/77 – change of use of shop to doctor’s surgery – approved 20/6/77 
  
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for a change of use from doctor’s surgery (D1) to 
restaurant and café (A3).   The proposal is for a family restaurant and café outlet 



open during daytime hours 7.30am to 5.30pm Monday to Saturday.  
   
1.2 The site comprises a vacant unit, last used as a doctor’s surgery in 2004, in a 
modern shopping parade with residential flats above.  The parade comprises 14 
units, including a small supermarket, with a communal parking area adjacent and 
other local community facilities nearby in a residential area of Rugeley. Of the 14 
units, 5 appear currently vacant, 4 are in retail use and 5 are hot food takeaways.  
Recent planning applications for further changes to restaurant/takeaway have been 
refused due to impact on amenity of local residents and altering the balance of 
businesses resulting in a negative cumulative impact on the vitality of local shopping 
provision by way of the excessive number of non-retail units.    
1.3 The applicant’s supporting statement indicates that the Café Santini brand 
currently trades in towns throughout Staffordshire with customers ranging from young 
children to pensioners.  They expect a significant proportion of customers to be 
visiting the shopping centre and will provide up to 6 part time jobs.  Daytime opening 
hours Monday to Saturday only are proposed.      
1.4 Local Plan Policy S4  states that the Council will seek the retention or provision of 
local shopping facilities where these make an important contribution to the local 
community.  Also there is a need to protect the retailing function of neighbourhood 
shopping centres which provide an important local service and  in the interests of 
sustainable development. The unit is not currently in residential use, so change to A3 
will not worsen the current balance of retail/non retail uses, providing that the 
proposed daytime hours are maintained to support the vitality and viability of the 
existing retail units and avoid adversely affecting residential amenity.  There appears 
to be a low level of demand for these small retail units over a period of some years 
and the proposal would bring a vacant unit back into use. An appropriate hours 
condition is recommended. 
  
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
 The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.   The proposals could potentially interfere with an individual’s rights 
to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 
of the First Protocol, however the issues arising have been considered in details in 
the report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable, subject to the recommended conditions, with 
potential to support the daytime vitality and viability of the shopping centre to the 
benefit of the local community.  Approval is recommended. 
  
  
  
 
 


